CDM Cornell Dubilier • 140 Technology Place • Liberty, SC 29657 • Phone: (864)843-2277 • Fax: (864)843-3800 • www.cde.com
Type 550 105 °C High Ripple, Long-life, Inverter Grade, Aluminum
High Ripple, Long Life, Computer Grade
High Value, High Ripple Current
Type 550 is the original Inverter Grade capacitor for continuous
operation at up to 105 °C and it now is available in low voltages too.
For best value its load life test is 2000 hours instead of the 5000
hours of the Type 550C.  While less than half the life capability of

                         542 = 5400 µF      M= ±20%             450 = 450 Vdc                  0= None        A= Low Post
 550         542       T              450            DG   2           D                  S
Part Numbering System
                            U= 10%+75%     016  = 16 Vdc                    1= Polyester  B= High Post
                            T= 10%+50%      6R3 = 6.3 Vdc                   2= PVC         D= High Current,
      Low Post
E= High Current,
F= M5 Post
M= M5 Post,
       small
G= M6 Low Post
H= M6 High Post
High Post
Standard insulation is 0.008-in PVC sleeve with 0.01-in polypropylene end disk.
Typical Performance Curves
Blank=
  Standard
     Can
S= Stud
     Bottom
P= Stud
     with
     Thermal
     Pad
CDM Cornell Dubilier • 140 Technology Place • Liberty, SC 29657 • Phone: (864)843-2277 • Fax: (864)843-3800 • www.cde.com
Type 550 105 °C High Ripple, Long-life, Inverter Grade, Aluminum
Typical Performance Curves
CDM Cornell Dubilier • 140 Technology Place • Liberty, SC 29657 • Phone: (864)843-2277 • Fax: (864)843-3800 • www.cde.com
Type 550 105 °C High Ripple, Long-life, Inverter Grade, Aluminum
Typical Performance Curves
Ratings
ESR Max
@ 25°C
Ripple Current
Max @ 85°C
Nominal
Size
ESR Max
@ 25°C
Ripple Current
Max @ 85°C
Nominal
Size
Cap.
(µF)
Cap.
(µF)
Catalog
Part Number
120Hz 20kHz 120Hz 20kHz D x L Catalog
Part Number
120Hz 20kHz 120Hz 20kHz D x L
(mΩ) (mΩ) (A) (A) (in.) (mΩ) (mΩ) (A) (A) (in.)
6.3 Vdc (8 Vdc Surge) 380,000 550384U016DC2D 4.6 3.6 37.4 42.4     3 X 4 ⅛
28,000 550283U6R3AK2B 49.5 33.5 5.0 6.0 1 ⅜ X 1 ⅝ 390,000 550394U016CF2D 3.6 2.6 42.4 50.1 2 ½ X 5 ⅝
47,000 550473U6R3AA2B 30.1 20.6 7.0 8.5 1 ⅜ X 2 ⅛ 510,000 550514U016DE2D 3.6 2.9 45.2 50.0     3 X 5 ⅛
66,000 550663U6R3AH2B 21.9 15.1 8.9 10.7 1 ⅜ X 2 ⅝ 570,000 550574U016DF2D 3.3 2.6 49.0 50.0     3 X 5 ⅝
85,000 550853U6R3AB2B 17.4 12.1 10.7 12.9 1 ⅜ X 3 ⅛ 600,000 550604U016DP2D 3.2 2.5 50.0 50.0     3 X 5 ⅞
120,000 550124U6R3AC2B 12.7 9.0 14.1 16.7 1 ⅜ X 4 ⅛ 920,000 550924U016DG2D 3.1 2.5 50.0 50.0     3 X 8 ⅝
170,000 550174U6R3BB2B 9.8 7.2 17.8 20.8     2 X 3 ⅛ 25 Vdc (30 Vdc Surge)
180,000 550184U6R3AF2B 9.6 7.1 18.5 21.6 1 ⅜ X 5 ⅝ 9,900 550992U025AK2B 63.8 34.0 4.4 6.0 1 ⅜ X 1 ⅝
260,000 550264U6R3BC2B 6.9 5.2 23.6 27.3     2 X 4 ⅛ 16,000 550163U025AA2B 38.7 20.8 6.2 8.4 1 ⅜ X 2 ⅛
390,000 550394U6R3BF2D 5.1 3.9 30.8 35.1     2 X 5 ⅝ 23,000 550233U025AH2B 28.1 15.3 7.8 10.6 1 ⅜ X 2 ⅝
430,000 550434U6R3CC2D 4.6 3.5 33.2 37.8 2 ½ X 4 ⅛ 30,000 550303U025AB2B 22.2 12.3 9.5 12.8 1 ⅜ X 3 ⅛
610,000 550614U6R3DC2D 4.3 3.6 38.8 42.4     3 X 4 ⅛ 43,000 550433U025AC2B 16.0 9.1 12.6 16.6 1 ⅜ X 4 ⅛
640,000 550644U6R3CF2D 3.3 2.6 44.4 50.1 2 ½ X 5 ⅝ 60,000 550603U025BB2B 12.2 7.3 16.0 20.7     2 X 3 ⅛
810,000 550814U6R3DE2D 3.4 2.9 46.8 50.0     3 X 5 ⅛ 62,000 550623U025AF2B 11.8 7.1 16.7 21.5 1 ⅜ X 5 ⅝
910,000 550914U6R3DF2D 3.1 2.6 50.0 50.0     3 X 5 ⅝ 90,000 550903U025BC2B 8.5 5.2 21.3 27.1     2 X 4 ⅛
960,000 550964U6R3DP2D 3.0 2.5 50.0 50.0     3 X 5 ¾ 140,000 550144U025BF2B 6.1 3.9 28.0 34.9     2 X 5 ⅝
1,500,000 550155U6R3DG2D 2.9 2.5 50.0 50.0     3 X 8 ⅝ 150,000 550154U025CC2D 5.5 3.6 30.2 37.7 2 ½ X 4 ⅛
16 Vdc (20 Vdc Surge) 220,000 550224U025CF2D 3.9 2.6 40.7 49.9 2 ½ X 5 ⅝
17,000 550173U016AK2B 56.6 33.5 4.6 6.0 1 ⅜ X 1 ⅝ 220,000 550224U025DC2D 5.0 3.6 36.2 42.3     3 X 4 ⅛
29,000 550293U016AA2B 34.4 20.6 6.5 8.5 1 ⅜ X 2 ⅛ 290,000 550294U025DE2D 3.9 2.9 43.8 50.0     3 X 5 ⅛
41,000 550413U016AH2B 25.0 15.1 8.3 10.7 1 ⅜ X 2 ⅝ 320,000 550324U025DF2D 3.5 2.7 47.5 50.0     3 X 5 ⅝
52,000 550523U016AB2B 19.8 12.1 10.0 12.9 1 ⅜ X 3 ⅛ 340,000 550344U025DP2D 3.4 2.6 50.0 50.0     3 X 5 ⅞
75,000 550753U016AC2B 14.4 9.0 13.3 16.7 1 ⅜ X 4 ⅛ 520,000 550524U025DG2D 3.3 2.5 50.0 50.0     3 X 8 ⅝
110,000 550114U016AF2B 10.7 7.1 17.5 21.6 1 ⅜ X 5 ⅝ 50 Vdc (65 Vdc Surge )
110,000 550114U016BB2B 11.0 7.2 16.8 20.8     2 X 3 ⅛ 4,000 550402U050AK2B 85.2 34.6 3.8 5.9 1 ⅜ X 1 ⅝
160,000 550164U016BC2B 7.7 5.2 22.3 27.3     2 X 4 ⅛ 6,700 550672U050AA2B 51.6 21.2 5.3 8.3 1 ⅜ X 2 ⅛
240,000 550244U016BF2B 5.6 3.9 29.3 35.1     2 X 5 ⅝ 9,400 550942U050AH2B 37.2 15.5 6.8 10.5 1 ⅜ X 2 ⅝
260,000 550264U016CC2D 5.1 3.5 31.6 37.8 2 ½ X 4 ⅛ 12,000 550123U050AB2B 29.3 12.5 8.3 12.7 1 ⅜ X 3 ⅛
CDM Cornell Dubilier • 140 Technology Place • Liberty, SC 29657 • Phone: (864)843-2277 • Fax: (864)843-3800 • www.cde.com
Type 550 105 °C High Ripple, Long-life, Inverter Grade, Aluminum
ESR Max
@ 25°C
Ripple Current
Max @ 85°C
Nominal
Size
ESR Max
@ 25°C
Ripple Current
Max @ 85°C
Nominal
Size
Cap.
(µF)
Cap.
(µF)
Catalog
Part Number
120Hz 20kHz 120Hz 20kHz D x L Catalog
Part Number
120Hz 20kHz 120Hz 20kHz D x L
(mΩ) (mΩ) (A) (A) (in.) (mΩ) (mΩ) (A) (A) (in.)
50 Vdc (65 Vdc Surge ) (continued) 31,000 550313U100CF2B 8.8 6.5 27.1 31.6 2 ½ X 5 ⅝
17,000 550173U050AC2B 21.0 9.3 11.0 16.5 1 ⅜ X 4 ⅛ 31,000 550313U100DC2B 11.7 9.3 23.6 28.3     3 X 4 ⅛
25,000 550253U050AF2B 15.2 7.2 14.7 21.3 1 ⅜ X 5 ⅝ 42,000 550423U100DE2B 9.0 7.2 28.8 33.7     3 X 5 ⅛
25,000 550253U050BB2B 15.7 7.4 14.1 20.5     2 X 3 ⅛ 47,000 550473U100DF2D 8.1 6.5 31.4 35.0     3 X 5 ⅝
37,000 550373U050BC2B 10.8 5.3 18.8 27.0     2 X 4 ⅛ 49,000 550493U100DP2D 7.7 6.2 32.8 36.5     3 X 5 ⅞
55,000 550553U050BF2B 7.7 4.0 25.0 34.7     2 X 5 ⅝ 68,000 550683U100DG2D 10.1 6.1 33.8 43.6     3 X 8 ⅝
61,000 550613U050CC2B 7.0 3.6 26.9 37.5 2 ½ X 4 ⅛ 200 Vdc - 250 Vdc Surge
91,000 550913U050CF2D 4.9 2.6 36.5 49.7 2 ½ X 5 ⅝ 320 550321T200AK2B 295.0 189.0 2.8 4.2 1 ⅜ X 1 ⅝
91,000 550913U050DC2D 5.9 3.7 33.2 42.1     3 X 4 ⅛ 520 550521T200AA2B 181.0 116.0 3.8 5.7 1 ⅜ X 2 ⅛
120,000 550124U050DE2D 4.6 2.9 40.3 50.6     3 X 5 ⅛ 750 550751T200AH2B 125.0 80.8 4.9 7.3 1 ⅜ X 2 ⅝
140,000 550144U050DF2D 4.2 2.7 43.8 54.7     3 X 5 ⅝ 980 550981T200AB2B 96.2 60.0 5.7 8.5 1 ⅜ X 3 ⅛
140,000 550144U050DP2D 4.0 2.6 45.7 50.0     3 X 5 ⅞ 1,200 550122T200AC2B 78.3 48.9 7.1 10.4 1 ⅜ X 4 ⅛
220,000 550224U050DG2D 3.8 2.5 50.0 50.0     3 X 8 ⅝ 1,400 550142T200AF2B 66.1 40.2 8.5 12.2 1 ⅜ X 5 ⅝
75 Vdc (100 Vdc Surge) 2,000 550202T200BB2B 51.2 32.6 9.9 14.0     2 X 3 ⅛
2,300 550232U075AK2B 114.0 74.0 3.3 4.6 1 ⅜ X 1 ⅝ 3,000 550302T200BC2B 33.7 21.6 12.6 17.6     2 X 4 ⅛
3,800 550382U075AA2B 69.1 44.8 4.6 6.4 1 ⅜ X 2 ⅛ 4,600 550462T200BF2B 22.6 14.6 15.4 21.1     2 X 5 ⅝
5,300 550532U075AH2B 49.8 32.4 5.9 8.1 1 ⅜ X 2 ⅝ 5,000 550502T200CC2B 21.2 13.8 18.3 24.6 2 ½ X 4 ⅛
6,900 550692U075AB2B 39.1 25.6 7.2 9.6 1 ⅜ X 3 ⅛ 7,500 550752T200DC2B 17.5 12.6 21.8 27.0     3 X 4 ⅛
9,900 550992U075AC2B 27.7 18.4 9.5 12.0 1 ⅜ X 4 ⅛ 7,600 550762T200CF2B 14.2 9.2 22.5 29.8 2 ½ X 5 ⅝
14,000 550143U075BB2B 26.2 19.6 10.9 14.4     2 X 3 ⅛ 10,000 550103T200DE2B 13.3 9.2 25.5 31.3     3 X 5 ⅛
15,000 550153U075AF2B 19.8 13.4 12.9 15.6 1 ⅜ X 5 ⅝ 11,000 550113T200DF2B 11.8 8.3 27.0 33.0     3 X 5 ⅝
21,000 550213U075BC2B 18.0 13.6 14.6 18.8     2 X 4 ⅛ 12,000 550123T200DP2B 11.2 8.1 27.4 33.4     3 X 5 ⅞
31,000 550313U075BF2B 12.7 9.8 19.5 22.2     2 X 5 ⅝ 19,000 550193T200DG2B 13.0 11.0 25.1 27.0     3 X 8 ⅝
35,000 550353U075CC2B 12.2 8.8 20.3 25.3 2 ½ X 4 ⅛ 250 Vdc - 300 Vdc Surge
52,000 550523U075CF2B 8.5 6.1 27.7 32.5 2 ½ X 5 ⅝ 260 550261T250AK2B 341.0 196.0 2.8 4.2 1 ⅜ X 1 ⅝
52,000 550523U075DC2B 11.2 9.4 24.1 28.3     3 X 4 ⅛ 420 550421T250AA2B 209.0 120.0 3.6 5.6 1 ⅜ X 2 ⅛
69,000 550693U075DE2B 8.6 7.2 29.5 33.7     3 X 5 ⅛ 610 550611T250AH2B 145.0 81.8 4.6 7.2 1 ⅜ X 2 ⅝
77,000 550773U075DF2D 7.7 6.5 32.1 36.7     3 X 5 ⅝ 800 550801T250AB2B 104.0 60.7 5.5 8.4 1 ⅜ X 3 ⅛
82,000 550823U075DP2D 7.4 6.3 33.6 38.3     3 X 5 ⅞ 990 550991T250AJ2B 84.7 52.6 6.3 9.7 1 ⅜ X 3 ⅝
110,000 550114U075DG2D 9.8 6.1 34.4 45.6     3 X 8 ⅝ 1,200 550122T250AC2B 71.5 42.0 6.8 10.4 1 ⅜ X 4 ⅛
100 Vdc (125 Vdc Surge) 1,600 550162T250AE2B 54.8 32.5 8.2 15.3 1 ⅜ X 5 ⅛
1,400 550142U100AK2B 140.0 87.3 2.9 4.3 1 ⅜ X 1 ⅝ 1,700 550172T250AF2B 49.2 29.3 8.2 12.1 1 ⅜ X 5 ⅝
2,300 550232U100AA2B 84.4 52.8 4.2 6.0 1 ⅜ X 2 ⅛ 1,600 550162T250BB2B 56.8 33.0 9.3 13.8     2 X 3 ⅛
3,200 550322U100AH2B 60.7 38.1 5.3 7.5 1 ⅜ X 2 ⅝ 2,500 550252T250BC2B 36.1 21.8 11.9 17.4     2 X 4 ⅛
4,200 550422U100AB2B 47.6 30.0 6.5 8.9 1 ⅜ X 3 ⅛ 3,800 550382T250BF2B 24.1 14.8 14.5 21.0     2 X 5 ⅝
6,000 550602U100AC2B 33.6 21.4 8.7 10.8 1 ⅜ X 4 ⅛ 4,100 550412T250CC2B 24.2 14.0 14.5 20.9 2 ½ X 4 ⅛
8,500 550852U100BB2B 29.7 21.0 10.3 14.2     2 X 3 ⅛ 6,200 550622T250CF2B 15.2 9.3 21.4 29.5 2 ½ X 5 ⅝
8,800 550882U100AF2B 26.2 15.5 11.2 14.5 1 ⅜ X 5 ⅝ 6,100 550612T250DC2B 19.8 12.7 21.0 26.9     3 X 4 ⅛
13,000 550133U100BC2B 20.3 14.5 13.8 18.2     2 X 4 ⅛ 8,200 550822T250DE2B 14.0 9.3 24.5 31.1     3 X 5 ⅛
19,000 550193U100BF2B 14.2 10.4 18.4 22.6     2 X 5 ⅝ 9,300 550932T250DF2B 12.0 8.4 25.9 32.8     3 X 5 ⅝
21,000 550213U100CC2B 12.8 9.3 19.9 25.6 2 ½ X 4 ⅛
CDM Cornell Dubilier • 140 Technology Place • Liberty, SC 29657 • Phone: (864)843-2277 • Fax: (864)843-3800 • www.cde.com
Type 550 105 °C High Ripple, Long-life, Inverter Grade, Aluminum
ESR Max
@ 25°C

Max @ 85°C
Nominal
Size
Cap.
(µF)
Cap.
(µF)
Catalog
Part Number
120Hz 20kHz 120Hz 20kHz D x L
Catalog
Part Number
120Hz 20kHz 120Hz 20kHz D x L
(mΩ) (mΩ) (A) (A) (in.) (mΩ) (mΩ) (A) (A) (in.)
300 Vdc (350 Vdc Surge) 400 Vdc (450 Vdc Surge)
190 550191T300AK2B 625.0 414.0 2.1 3.3 1 ⅜ X 1 ⅝ 130 550131T400AK2B 731.0 437.0 1.9 3.1 1 ⅜ X 1 ⅝
310 550311T300AA2B 382.0 253.0 2.9 4.5 1 ⅜ X 2 ⅛ 210 550211T400AA2B 447.0 267.0 2.6 4.2 1 ⅜ X 2 ⅛
440 550441T300AH2B 260.0 176.0 3.7 5.7 1 ⅜ X 2 ⅝ 310 550311T400AH2B 310.0 185.0 3.4 5.3 1 ⅜ X 2 ⅝
580 550581T300AB2B 190.0 135.0 4.4 6.7 1 ⅜ X 3 ⅛ 400 550401T400AB2B 223.0 142.0 4.0 6.3 1 ⅜ X 3 ⅛
720 550721T300AC2B 154.0 103.0 5.0 7.8 1 ⅜ X 4 ⅛ 500 550501T400AC2B 181.0 109.0 4.6 7.6 1 ⅜ X 4 ⅛
850 550851T300AF2B 130.0 87.0 5.5 8.5 1 ⅜ X 5 ⅝ 590 550591T400AF2B 152.0 91.7 5.1 8.3 1 ⅜ X 5 ⅝
1,200 550122T300BB2B 101.0 69.8 7.7 11.6     2 X 3 ⅛ 810 550811T400BB2B 117.0 73.2 6.9 10.9     2 X 3 ⅛
1,800 550182T300BC2B 66.0 43.0 9.9 14.9     2 X 4 ⅛ 1,200 550122T400BC2B 76.4 45.1 8.7 13.7     2 X 4 ⅛
2,700 550272T300BF2B 43.8 28.7 11.9 17.8     2 X 5 ⅝ 1,900 550192T400BF2B 50.7 30.1 10.9 17.4     2 X 5 ⅝
3,000 550302T300CC2B 45.7 31.7 14.5 20.7 2 ½ X 4 ⅛ 2,100 550212T400CC2B 52.1 33.0 12.8 19.6 2 ½ X 4 ⅛
4,500 550452T300CF2B 30.1 20.2 18.0 25.4 2 ½ X 5 ⅝ 3,100 550312T400CF2B 34.2 21.0 16.0 24.3 2 ½ X 5 ⅝
4,400 550442T300DC2B 30.6 21.2 18.2 24.8     3 X 4 ⅛ 3,100 550312T400DC2B 34.8 22.0 16.7 24.3     3 X 4 ⅛
5,900 550592T300DE2B 22.9 15.9 22.1 29.0     3 X 5 ⅛ 4,100 550412T400DE2B 26.0 16.6 20.7 28.5     3 X 5 ⅛
6,700 550672T300DF2B 20.4 14.2 22.6 30.9     3 X 5 ⅝ 4,700 550472T400DF2B 23.2 14.8 21.2 30.3     3 X 5 ⅝
7,100 550712T300DP2B 19.3 14.0 23.2 31.2     3 X 5 ⅞ 4,900 550492T400DP2B 22.0 14.5 21.8 30.6     3 X 5 ⅞
11,000 550113T300DG2B 17.1 14.8 26.0 27.9     3 X 8 ⅝ 7,700 550772T400DG2B 18.9 15.2 24.7 27.6     3 X 8 ⅝
350 Vdc (400 Vdc Surge ) 450 Vdc (500 Vdc Surge)
160 550161T350AK2B 678.0 425.0 1.9 3.1 1 ⅜ X 1 ⅝ 90 550900T450AK2B 941.0 553.0 1.1 1.6 1 ⅜ X 1 ⅝
270 550271T350AA2B 414.0 260.0 2.7 4.3 1 ⅜ X 2 ⅛ 150 550151T450AA2B 570.0 338.0 1.6 2.3 1 ⅜ X 2 ⅛
390 550391T350AH2B 288.0 181.0 3.6 5.4 1 ⅜ X 2 ⅝ 210 550211T450AH2B 399.0 234.0 2.1 3.0 1 ⅜ X 2 ⅝
510 550511T350AB2B 206.0 139.0 4.2 6.4 1 ⅜ X 3 ⅛ 280 550281T450AB2B 305.0 180.0 2.6 3.7 1 ⅜ X 3 ⅛
630 550631T350AC2B 167.0 106.0 4.8 7.7 1 ⅜ X 4 ⅛ 350 550351T450AC2B 247.0 146.0 3.2 4.6 1 ⅜ X 4 ⅛
750 550751T350AF2B 141.0 89.4 5.3 8.4 1 ⅜ X 5 ⅝ 410 550411T450AF2B 208.0 123.0 4.0 5.7 1 ⅜ X 5 ⅝
1,000 550102T350BB2B 109.0 71.5 7.2 11.1     2 X 3 ⅛ 560 550561T450BB2B 157.0 95.1 4.5 6.0     2 X 3 ⅛
1,600 550162T350BC2B 71.2 44.0 9.0 13.9     2 X 4 ⅛ 870 550871T450BC2B 103.0 62.3 6.1 8.3     2 X 4 ⅛
2,400 550242T350BF2B 47.2 29.4 11.3 17.6     2 X 5 ⅝ 1,300 550132T450BF2B 68.0 41.4 8.4 11.4     2 X 5 ⅝
2,600 550262T350CC2B 48.9 32.4 13.6 20.7 2 ½ X 4 ⅛ 1,400 550142T450CC2B 67.8 43.1 8.6 11.4 2 ½ X 4 ⅛
4,000 550402T350CF2B 31.8 20.4 16.9 24.9 2 ½ X 5 ⅝ 2,200 550222T450CF2B 45.0 28.8 12.0 15.8 2 ½ X 5 ⅝
3,900 550392T350DC2B 32.7 21.6 17.3 24.5     3 X 4 ⅛ 2,100 550212T450DC2B 52.1 35.6 11.2 14.2     3 X 4 ⅛
5,300 550532T350DE2B 24.2 16.1 21.5 28.8     3 X 5 ⅛ 2,900 550292T450DE2B 39.0 26.8 13.8 17.6     3 X 5 ⅛
6,000 550602T350DF2B 21.6 14.4 22.0 30.7     3 X 5 ⅝ 3,200 550322T450DF2B 34.7 23.9 15.2 19.3     3 X 5 ⅝
6,300 550632T350DP2B 20.5 14.2 22.5 31.0     3 X 5 ⅞ 3,400 550342T450DP2B 32.9 22.7 15.6 19.8     3 X 5 ⅞
10,000 550103T350DG2B 17.7 14.8 25.6 27.9     3 X 8 ⅝ 5,400 550542T450DG2B 21.7 15.2 23.1 29.1     3 X 8 ⅝
CDM Cornell Dubilier • 140 Technology Place • Liberty, SC 29657 • Phone: (864)843-2277 • Fax: (864)843-3800 • www.cde.com
Type 550 105 °C High Ripple, Long-life, Inverter Grade, Aluminum
Notice and Disclaimer:   All product drawings, descriptions, specifications, statements, information and
data (collectively, the “Information”) in this datasheet or other publication are subject to change. The